

No. 22-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEREDITH LLOYD  
BOCHNER PLLC  
1040 Avenue of the Americas,  
15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(516) 526-0341  
edward@bochner.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

324243



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Proper Analytical Framework For Determining Whether There Are Any Historical Analogues Relevant to The Regulation of Firearms Possessed by Persons Subject to Domestic Violence Restraining Orders.....	3
A. The Proper Analytical Standards .....	3
B. The Proper Analytical Timeframe .....	5
II.   The Loyalist Laws.....	6
III.  Civilian, Peacetime Laws During and Prior to The Founding Era Effectuated at Most Limited or Partial Disarmament, Consistent with the Founding Generation’s Reverence for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms .....	14

IV. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) is Without Historical Analogue Because the Loyalist Laws Were Military, Wartime Measures.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 22
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3, 4, 19
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 19, 22, 26
<i>NRA v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 53 F.4th 266 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	24, 25

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F. 4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Welling’s Case</i> , 47 Va. 670 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1849) .....	16

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

U.S. CONST., amend. II .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 18, 23
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV .....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 19, ..... 20, 22, 25, 26
1 Private and Special Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 259 (1805) (1790 Massachusetts) .....	15-16
2 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser. ....	8, 9, 10
2 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 5th ser. ....	22
3 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser. ....	9
4 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser. ....	7, 21-22
5 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser. ....	9, 21
5 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 5th ser. ....	20
6 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser. ....	9, 10, 21
26 ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF MARYLAND (1774-1776) .....	13-14

203 Hanson's Laws of Maryland 187 (1777) .....	14
1777 N.C. Sess. Laws 84 (1777).....	12, 13
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40 § 20 (Sept. 1777) .....	10
<i>A History of the King's American Regiment,</i> <i>Part 1, THE ON-LINE INSTITUTE FOR</i> <i>ADVANCED LOYALIST STUDIES,</i> <a href="http://www.royalprovincial.com/military/rhist/kar/kar1hist.htm">http://www.royalprovincial.com/military/rhist/kar/kar1hist.htm</a> .....	7
Act of May 1777, ch. 3, 9 <i>Statutes at Large;</i> <i>Being a Collection of All the Laws of</i> <i>Virginia, from the First Session of the</i> <i>Legislature in the Year 1619</i> (William W. Hening ed., 1821) .....	11
Acts and Laws of His Majesty's Province of New-Hampshire in New England 2 (1759) .....	16
Alexander Clarence Flick, <i>Loyalism in New</i> <i>York During The Revolutionary War</i> 112 (1901) .....	7
An Act to Amend An Act Entitled "An Additional Act To An Act, Entitled, An Act To Prevent Killing Deer at Unseasonable Times, And For Putting A Stop To Many Abuses Committed By White Persons Under Pretense Of Hunting", ch. 13, 1768 N.C. Sess. Laws 168 .....	15

Davison M. Douglas, <i>Foreword: The Legacy of St. George Tucker</i> , 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1111 (2006) .....	17
4 Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearms Prohibitions</i> , 16 DREXEL L. REV. (2023) (forthcoming).....	7, 8, 15, 20, 21
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Washington D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1906).....	11
Letter from B.P. to the Earl of Dartmouth, Dec. 20, 1775, in 4 AMERICAN ARCHIVES 359 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1846).....	7
Mark M. Boatner III, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 663 (3d ed. 1994) .....	6
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868</i> , 31 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y (PER CURIAM) 1 (2022).....	6
Ordinance of the Director And Council of New Netherland Against Firing At Partridges Or Other Game Within The Limits Of New Amsterdam, 1652 N.Y. Laws 138 .....	15
Pa. CONST. of 1776, art. XIII.....	18
Pennsylvania's Test Act of 1777 .....	11, 12
R.I. Charter of 1663.....	19

Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , L. & HIST. REV. 139 (Spring 2007) .....	23
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 193 (1782) (April 1779) .....	10-11
The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania (William Stanley Ray ed., 1903) .....	12
Vt. CONST. of 1777, art. XV .....	18
William Blackstone & St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States, and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , (Philadelphia: William Young Birch and Abraham Small, 1803) .....	17, 18
